June 1, 2022, Special Town Council Meeting Summary

(held by Zoom Video Conferencing)

• Approved **Resolution No. R-15-2022** – A Resolution of the Mayor and Town Council declaring the first Friday in June to be National Gun Violence Awareness Day in the Town of Kensington to honor and remember all victims and survivors of gun violence and to declare that we as a Country must do more to reduce gun violence.

Special Town Council Meeting June 1, 2022, 7:30 pm, by Zoom Video Conferencing

Mayor Furman, Council Members Bartram, Crimmins, Engle, Town Manager Hoffman, Assistant to the Town Manager Marini, and Clerk-Treasurer Engels were present via Zoom. Council Member Hill-Zayat was necessarily absent. A moment of silence was observed for the recent victims of gun violence in Buffalo, New York, and Uvalde, Texas.

Ordinances, Resolutions, and Regulations

Resolution No. R-15-2022 – A Resolution of the Mayor and Town Council declaring the first Friday in June to be National Gun Violence Awareness Day in the Town of Kensington to honor and remember all victims and survivors of gun violence and to declare that we as a Country must do more to reduce gun violence was presented. See Council Actions.

The Resolution will be read at Flinn Park on Friday, June 3, 2022, at 7:30 am.

Council Actions

Council Member Crimmins moved to approve Resolution No. R-15-2022 declaring the first Friday in June to be National Gun Violence Awareness Day in the Town of Kensington to honor and remember all victims and survivors of gun violence and to declare that we as a Country must do more to reduce gun violence. The motion passed unanimously.

Council Member Engle moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:35 pm. The motion passed unanimously.